CURRENT OPERATING INCOME  63 228  48 773  17 234  17 391  20 942  (5 246)  108 735  221 117  (247 495)  244 679

Other non ordinary operating expenses and income  (345)  -  (6)  -  -  -  -  (1 683)  -  (2 034)

OPERATING INCOME  62 883  48 773  17 228  17 391  20 942  (5 246)  108 735  219 434  (247 495)  242 645

Financing expenses  (94)  (854)  (33)  (84)  (1)  -  (251)  (4 555)  2 165  (3 707)

Share of Income from companies accounted by the equity method  2 427  4 062  (23)  -  -  -  -  1 654  -  8 120

Corporation tax  (18 759)  (16 668)  (3 289)  (5 462)  (8 446)  (2 846)  (17 854)  1 026  -  (72 298)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME  46 457  35 313  13 883  11 845  12 495  (8 092)  90 630  217 559  (245 330)  174 760

NET INCOME, GROUP SHARE  45 617  35 339  13 883  11 365  12 495  (8 092)  90 630  217 300  (245 330)  173 207

Non controlling interests  840  (26)  -  480  -  -  -  259  -  1 553
Profit & loss by segment - 1st half ended June 30, 2013 – Pro forma

(in € thousand) Six months ended June 30, 2013

Germany, Austria,
Switzerland

France Northern Europe
Mediterranean

Countries, Middle
East & Africa

Americas Asia Pacific Group reinsurance Group service s
Inter-segment
eliminations

Group

Premiums written  365 528  185 898  261 132  138 183  143 476  37 494  773 103  -  (710 487)  1 194 327

Premiums refunded  (29 861)  (15 164)  (9 493)  500  (2 093)  (707)  (38 807)  -  36 548  (59 077)

Change in unearned premiums  (26 397)  (1 739)  (22 725)  (16 464)  (22 366)  (202)  (41 068)  -  40 265  (90 696)

Earned premiums - non-Group  309 270  168 995  228 914  122 219  119 017  36 585  693 228  -  (633 674)  1 044 554

Services revenues - non-Group  90 241  37 540  44 732  29 749  16 520  10 871  -  85 740  (107 205)  208 188

Turnover - intra-sectoral  399 511  206 535  273 646  151 968  135 537  47 456  693 228  85 740  (740 879)  1 252 742

Investment income  16 871  19 444  9 103  3 024  2 772  (64)  13 659  244 920  (252 383)  57 345

Of which, dividends  (2 874)  (739)  (62)  -  -  -  (863)  (246 268)  250 806  -

Total ordinary income  416 382  225 979  282 749  154 992  138 309  47 392  706 887  330 660  (993 262)  1 310 087

Insurance services expenses  (142 965)  (59 804)  (132 172)  (64 160)  (20 426)  (16 478)  (338 333)  (2 597)  266 763  (510 172)

Outwards reinsurance income  148 621  81 220  142 921  70 893  46 202  19 503  205 475  -  (467 580)  247 255

Outwards reinsurance expenses  (202 552)  (113 568)  (163 862)  (87 256)  (87 138)  (26 905)  (275 769)  -  633 677  (323 373)

Other income and expenses  (155 676)  (79 189)  (110 990)  (59 171)  (57 299)  (26 456)  (220 004)  (98 766)  308 021  (499 530)

Total other income and expenses  (352 572)  (171 341)  (264 103)  (139 694)  (118 661)  (50 336)  (628 631)  (101 363)  740 881  (1 085 820)

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME  63 810  54 638  18 645  15 298  19 649  (2 944)  78 256  229 297  (252 381)  224 266

Other non ordinary operating expenses and income  654  24 726  (32)  (143)  4 932  -  -  (1 009)  -  29 128

OPERATING INCOME  64 464  79 364  18 614  15 155  24 581  (2 944)  78 256  228 288  (252 381)  253 394

Financing expenses  (83)  (82)  (56)  (77)  (2)  -  (244)  (6 775)  1 636  (5 683)

Share of Income from companies accounted by the equity method  4 162  2 758  -  -  -  -  -  (4 578)  -  2 342

Corporation tax  (19 280)  (28 847)  (3 007)  (5 568)  (7 942)  (1 159)  (15 058)  124  -  (80 736)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME  49 263  53 193  15 551  9 510  16 636  (4 103)  62 953  217 059  (250 745)  169 317

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

NET INCOME, GROUP SHARE  47 412  52 825  15 552  8 784  16 636  (4 103)  62 953  217 059  (250 745)  166 372

Non controlling interests  1 851  368  -  726  -  -  -  -  -  2 945

Profit & loss by segment - 1st half ended June 30, 2013 - Published

(in € thousand) Six months ended June 30, 2013

Germany, Austria,
Switzerland

France Northern Europe
Mediterranean

Countries, Middle
East & Africa

Americas Asia Pacific Group reinsurance Group service s
Inter-segment
eliminations

Group

Premiums written  365 528  185 898  261 132  138 183  143 476  37 494  773 103  -  (710 487)  1 194 327

Premiums refunded  (29 861)  (15 164)  (9 493)  500  (2 093)  (707)  (38 807)  -  36 548  (59 077)

Change in unearned premiums  (26 397)  (1 739)  (22 725)  (16 464)  (22 366)  (202)  (41 068)  -  40 265  (90 696)